

No. 13-1496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS, ET AL.,*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOSHUA M. SEGAL
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-6089
*Counsel for the National
Congress of American Indians*

JOHN DOSSETT
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 466-7767

*Counsel for the National
Congress of American Indians*

October 22, 2015

* Additional *amici curiae* listed on inside cover

JOSEPH H. WEBSTER
Counsel of Record
GREGORY A. SMITH
GEOFFREY D. STROMMER
WILLIAM R. NORMAN
CAROLINE P. MAYHEW
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
2120 L Street NW
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
jwebster@hobbsstrauss.com
(202) 822-8282
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The “express consent” standard proposed by Petitioners and their <i>amici</i> is illogical and unworkable	4
A. Trespass and related conduct that threatens or harms tribal natural and cultural resources	5
B. Intentional conduct that threatens the safety of tribal members on tribal lands.....	11
C. Domestic relations on tribal lands involving nonmembers.....	14
D. Nonmember family members benefit- ing from tribal programs and services..	15
E. Licensed and otherwise regulated activities by nonmembers on tribal lands.....	17
F. Locally-based torts and other disputes between members and nonmembers arising on tribal lands	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The existing jurisdictional standards established in <i>Merrion</i> and <i>Montana</i> , rooted in the protection of tribal self-government, are realistic, workable, and fair	23
A. Tribes retain significantly broader authority to regulate and adjudicate the conduct of nonmembers on tribal lands, where tribal self-government interests are strongest	24
B. The standards established in <i>Merrion</i> and <i>Montana</i> are both workable and necessary in light of current self-government policies and developments in Indian Country.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Texas,</i> 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013)	23
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley,</i> 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	19, 26
<i>Byzewski v. Byzewski,</i> 429 N.W. 2d 394 (N.D. 1988)	15
<i>Carmona, M.D. v. Acoma Pueblo Tribal Court,</i> No. 97-CV-06, 25 Indian L. Rep. 6123 (Acoma Pueblo Ct. App. Mar. 21, 1998).....	21
<i>Chilkat Indian Vill. v. Johnson,</i> 870 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Chilkat Indian Vill. v. Johnson,</i> No. 90-01, 20 Indian L. Rep. 6127 (Chilkat Trib. Ct., Nov. 3, 1993)	10
<i>Clark v. Richter,</i> No. 300, 2 Am. Tribal Law 179 (Fort Peck Ct. App. Feb. 18, 2000).....	21
<i>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court,</i> 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>EXC, Inc. v. Jensen,</i> No. CV 10-08197, 2012 WL 3264526 (D. Ariz. Aug. 9, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 588 Fed. Appx. 720 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>EXC, Inc. v. Kayenta Dist. Court,</i> No. SC-CV-07-10, 9 Am. Tribal Law 176 (Navajo Sept. 15, 2010)	18, 19
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,</i> 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kelly v. Kelly</i> , No. DV 08-013, 2008 WL 7904116 (Standing Rock Sioux Trib. Ct. June 23, 2008)	15
<i>McDonald v. Means</i> , 309 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 21
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miodowski v. Miodowski</i> , No. 8:06CV443, 2006 WL 3454797 (D. Neb. Nov. 29, 2006)..	15
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Companies v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	32
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	26, 27
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	18
<i>One Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Three Dollars v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , No. SC 2005-01, 2005 WL 6218811 (Muscogee (Creek) Apr. 29, 2005).....	13
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	23
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sanders v. Robinson</i> , 864 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	4, 32
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	14, 26, 29
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	17, 18
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	32
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	15
<i>Wolf Point Org. v. Inv. Centers of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 324, 3 Am. Tribal Law 290 (Fort Peck Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2001).....	21
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 415	8
Archaeological Resources Protection Act of 1979, 16 U.S.C. § 470ee.....	10
Indian Financing Act of 1974, 25 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	30
§ 2702(1).....	30
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. § 461 <i>et seq.</i>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Indian Self Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975, 25 U.S.C. § 450 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-601 §4(a), 18 U.S.C. § 1170	10
Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996, 25 U.S.C. § 4101 <i>et seq.</i>	30, 31
§§ 4101(6)-(7)	31
Coquille Indian Tribal Code, <i>available at</i> http://www.coquilletribe.org/CoquilleTribalOrdinances.htm :	
Ch. 652	6, 7
§ 652.150	11
§ 652.385	11
Fort McDowell Yavapai Community Tribal Law & Order Code, <i>available at</i> http://www.narf.org/nill/codes/fort_mcdowell/index.html :	
Ch. 23	9
§§ 23-2 to 23-4	9
§§ 23-12 to 23-15	9
Hopland Band of Pomo Indians Code, <i>available at</i> http://www3.epa.gov/region09/waste/tribal/pdf/hopland-hw-manage-plan.pdf :	
Tit. 20, ch. 5, § 4.3	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jamestown S’Klallam Tribal Code, <i>available at</i> http://www.jamestowntribe.org/govdocs/gov_code.htm : § 31.04.06.....	8
Pit River Tribes of California Statutes, <i>available at</i> http://www.narf.org/nill/codes/pitrivertypecode/ : Tit. 15, ch. 1, § 203	9
Poarch Band of Creek Indians Code of Ordinances, <i>available at</i> https://www.municode.com/library/tribes_and_tribal_nations/poarch_band_of_creek_indians/codes/code_of_ordinances : Tit. 40 ch. 5, § 40-5-1	20
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians Child Safety Zone Act, <i>available at</i> http://www.pokagon.com/government/codes-and-ordinances : Ch. 4.....	20
Pueblo of Laguna Code, <i>available at</i> https://www.municode.com/library/nm/pueblo_of_laguna/codes/tribal_code : § 10-1-13.....	7
Reno Sparks Indian Colony Ordinance, <i>available at</i> http://www.rsic.org/rsic-services/court-services/tribal-ordinances/ : No. 45.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Skokomish Tribal Civil Trespass Ordinance, <i>available at</i> http://www.skokomish.org/ skokomish-codes-and-ordinan-ordinances/ :	
§ 3.07	7
§ 3.07.002	7
Stockbridge Munsee Tribal Law Land Ordinance, <i>available at</i> http://www.mohican- nsn.gov/Departments/Legal/ Ordinances/ :	
Ch. 40, § 40.13	20
Warm Springs Tribal Code <i>available at</i> http:// www.warmsprings.com/Warmsprings/Tribal_ Community/Tribal_Government/Current_ Governing_Body/Tribal_Code_Book/ :	
Ch. 306	7
§ 306.001	5, 7
§§ 306.020-055	7
§ 306.047	7
White Mountain Apache Tribe Natural Resources Code, <i>available at</i> http://www. wmat.nsn.us/Legal/contents.html :	
§ 1.26	6
§ 1.28	6
§ 1.29(A)(4)(c).....	6
COURT FILINGS	
Petition for a writ of certiorari, <i>Jensen v. EXC, Inc.</i> (July 13, 2015) (No. 15-64)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
<i>After a Court Fight, Old Totems Return to an Alaskan Village</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 17, 1994, http://www.nytimes.com/1994/10/17/us/after-a-court-fight-old-totems-return-to-an-alaskan-village.html	10
President George W. Bush, Proclamation 8313: National American Indian Heritage Month (Oct. 30, 2008), http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=84752	31
Sierra Crane-Murdoch, <i>On Indian Land, Criminals Can Get Away With Almost Anything</i> , THE ATLANTIC, Feb. 22, 2013, http://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2013/02/on-indian-land-criminals-can-get-away-with-almost-anything/273391/	12
Troy A. Eid, <i>Beyond Oliphant: Strengthening Criminal Justice in Indian Country</i> , 54-APR FED. LAW. 40 (March/Apr. 2007)	22
Samuel E. Ennis, Comment, <i>Reaffirming Indian Tribal Court Criminal Jurisdiction over Non-Indians: An Argument for a Statutory Abrogation of Oliphant</i> , 57 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 553 (2009).....	22
Gary Fields, <i>On U.S. Indian Reservations, Criminals Slip Through Gaps: Limited Legal Powers Hobble Tribal Nations; Feds Take Few Cases</i> , WALL ST. J., June 12, 2007, http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB118161297090532116	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Carole Goldberg, <i>Illegal Dumping in Indian Country</i> in U.C.L.A. INSTITUTE FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT CARD 2004 (Ann E. Carlson ed., 2004)	8, 9
Carole Goldberg & Duane Champagne, <i>Is Public Law 280 Fit for the Twenty-First Century? Some Data at Last</i> , 38 CONN. L. REV 697 (2006).....	12, 22
Carole Goldberg, Duane Champagne & Heather Valdez Singleton, FINAL REPORT; LAW ENFORCEMENT AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE UNDER PUBLIC LAW (2007)	22
<i>Indian Country Priorities for the 114th Congress: Oversight Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 114th Cong. (2015), available at http://www.ncai.org/attachments/Testimonial_gwiAHQgGtXVytDaptlvWsMoWXsUfuzSXjeIZFPsQnNINVJDKXWs_Final%20NCAI%20Testimony%20-%20Priorities%20for%20the%20114th%20Congress%2001%2029%2015%20Revised.pdf	5
Leslie Macmillan, <i>Regulations for Native American ‘artifacts’ auctions may still be too lax</i> , HIGH COUNTRY NEWS (Nov. 18, 2013), https://www.hcn.org/blogs/goat/regulating-native-american-artifacts-auctions	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
North Dakota Legislative Council, <i>Three Affiliated Tribes – Oil and Gas Agreement and Oil Tax Allocations</i> (July 2014), available at http://www.legis.nd.gov/files/resource/committee-memorandum/15.9220.02000.pdf?20151013012911	20
Kathleen O’Halloran, <i>Contemporary Social Pressures Facing American Indians</i> , in AMERICAN INDIANS AT RISK (Jeffery I. Ross ed., 2014).....	22
President Barack Obama, Remarks at the White House Tribal Nations Conference (Dec. 5, 2012), http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=102735	31
Steven W. Perry, <i>American Indians and Crime, A BJS Statistical Profile 1992-2002</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics (NCJ 203097, Dec. 2004).....	11, 12
S. Rep. No. 112-265 (2012)	12
Lauren Straub, <i>Dumping at Reservation Blocked</i> , L.A. TIMES, Aug. 5, 1994, http://articles.latimes.com/1994-08-05/local/me-23817_1_reservation-blocked	8
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>American Indians, Crime, and the Law</i> , 104 MICH. L. REV. 709 (2006)...	22
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-11-167R, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE DECLINATIONS OF INDIAN COUNTRY CRIMINAL MATTERS (2010)	12
